Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Miracle Retail Limated 03184569
In the Court case number
Leeds High Court of Justice 507 of 2007

[full namt of court]

Insert Ml and
o e e e T, Martin Gulbert Elhs

adminisirator(s)  Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
Londen
LC2P 2YU

admmistrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) Insert dates 24 Apri) 2008 24 October 2008

Signed m»«}-h G- &l

Jomt AdministFator

Daed

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact mformahon in
the box opposite but if you do ot will help Companies

House to cantact you if there 15 a query on the form

The contact mformation that you give will be visible rel

=t e o the publk reuord

13X Number DX Lxchange
II ll II Il Il /hen you have completed and signed Gus form please send 11 (o the Registrar of Companies at
- Jompanies House, Crown Way, Coardifl, CF14 34Z DX 33050 Cardaif
AXPGD4g1* P ¥
AlQ
41

2411012008
COMPANIES Hoysge




11

12

13

21

b
b

Grant Thornton

Qur Ref MGE/JCR/TZW/C -
To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisabon

Grant Thomton UK LLP
A04 Hartwell House
14/1 0/2008 55.61 Victona Street

COMPANIES Hoyse 303 Brstol BS1 6FT
T +44 {0)117 305 7784
1 October 2008 F «44 {0)117 305 7784
www grant thornton co uk

Dear Sirs
Miracle Retail Limited - In Administration ("Miracle")

INTRODUCTION

Simon Peter Bower and David Michael Riley were appointed Joint Admumstrators of the
above company by the directors on 24 Apri 2007 On 3i July 2008 Marun Galbert Eilis
replaced Stmon Peter Bower as Joint Admumstrator  The Court granted an extension of thus
Admunsstranion to 23 October 2008 and a further extension of 6 months 1s now being appled
for

I am now 1n a posiuon to present a further progress report 1n this matter, for the penod 24
April 2008 to date | enclose Form 2 24B together with an account of my receipts and
payments for the penod of the report in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules

1986 at Appendix |

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
funcuons of the admirustrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 003184569
Regstered office 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
Former tradmg address 9 Taylots Court, Parkgate, Rotherham, 562 6NU

Miracle 1s one of a number of comparues that form the Out of 1 own Group which traded
food and beverage retail outlcts across England and Wales

Chartened Accountants

Maimbex hrm of Grant Thornion Intemabonal Lid

Grant Thotnlon UK LLP 15 3 bmsted Kabkty partnership registerad in England and Wates Mo OCI07742 Ragisterec othee Geanl Thoenton Houss Metion Stiset, Euston Square London N1 2EP
A kst of membars 15 avalable fom our regisied ofice

Grant Thotnlon UK LLP 1s authonsed and regulated by tha Finantial Sarvices Authonty for investment business

A st of personnel permatted by Grani Thornton to accept appointments as insolvency practhoners and of their respectve authorsing bodies may be inspected 2t he above address




3 PROGRESS REPORT
Receipis and Payments
Legal Fees

31  Since my last report, legal fees totalling £4,667 have been paid to DLA Piper, in respect of
their work on the extenston of this Admunustration and other general matters

Property

32 Per my last report, six of Miracle's trading units were closed 1 have surrendered leases at two
further properues, leaving two leases, both for sites in the Lowry Centre, Manchester to be
surrendered At present, the landlord 1s unwilling to accept such a surrender

33 No further rates habilines are due 1n respect of the company's units

Trading

(%3]
4.

As previously reported, I traded the companv while a sale of the group was progressed
Miracle Retail ceased to trade on 4 August 2007

35  The trading period incurred a loss of £105,198 afier apportioning head office costs of
£24,892 as per Appendix 11

36  The inter-company loans shown will not be repamd since there are insufficient funds to allow
this However, all preferental clauns have now been pad 1n full and any surplus floaung
charge funds are due to the secured creditor under their floating charge over the whole group

(excluding Mall Ice Cream Lamuted) so this does not affect their overall position

Preferential Claims

37  Thave now recewed preferennal clatms of £5,119 from the Redundancy Payments Office and
employee excess claims

38  There are insufficient funds to enable a distnbuuon o preferential creditors
Unsecured Claims

39  Due 1o the low level of floaung charge realisauons, there will not be a distributon to
unsecured creditors n this matter

Secured Creditor

310 T have made total distributions of £250k to Barclays Bank ple from fixed charge realisatons
and a further distribunon 1s antcipated to be made

311 Itis expected the secured creditor will suffer 1n overall shortfall from the group




Administrators’ Costs

312 My remuneration has been agreed by the secured creditor, pursuant to Rule 2 106 (57) of the

313

314

315

316

Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuce (SIP 9), I attach as Appendix 111 and
Appendix IV a summary of my ume costs to date by grade of staff and type of work Thus
shows total ume costs of 157,225 represenung 1,060 hours at an average hourly rate of
£148 Tollowing the merger with Robson Rhodes in July 2007, the firm's internal systems
were subsequently modified and as such [ no longer have access to previous records
Therefore, I attach the orginal summary of my tumecosts to 23 Aprl 2008 and a further

summary reflecting costs since 24 Apnl ro date

With the consent of the secured creditor, I have drawn fees to date of £33,000

Although there are insufficient funds 1n this Admunistration to draw my fees n full, a

proportion may be recovered from other group compames as agreed by the secured creditors

Category 1 disbursements of £10,042 have been paid from the Admunistraton

Other Matters

317

318

319

An Admurustrauon s for an mninal period of one year As I had yet to resolve all the 1ssues
which had 2nisen during the Admynistration, I applied to court to have the Admunstration (of
all group companies) extended for a further six months My applicauon was granted on 18
April 2008 and the Admumistrauon was extended unul 23 QOctober 2008

A further application 1s currently being made to extend the Admtnistrauons (of all group

compantes) for a further s1x months Formal notice of the extension will be sent in due
course

My next report will be due in a further six months from the annuversary of my appowmtment
or at the end of the Admumistrauon, whichever 1s sooner

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of Miracle Retail Luruted

M féluurvavL

Marun Ellts
Jomnt Adrmunistrator

I he affairs, business and property of Mirack Retard Limited are berng managed by Daved Raley and Marun Ellis,
appomted as Joint Adminsstrators on 24 Apnal 2007 and 31 july 2008




Miracle Retail Limited
(In Administration)
Joint administrators’ Trading Account

Appendix }l

From 24/04/2008 From 24/04/2007
To 01/10/2008 To 01/10/2008
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales NIL 264,325 39
PURCHASES
Purchases (1) 1,000 00 122,425 65
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Durect Labour 40900 117,500 53
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Rents 1,275 23 90,063 86
Rates NIL 47,597 59
Utihities 25532 3,209 20
Banked Floats NIL (18,500 00)
Change orders 13,698 00 510 00
Repairs & Maintenance NIL 2,088 39
Sundry Expenses NIL 2,142 05
Petty cash NIL 1,480 05
Under/over banking 124 80 1,006 80
{15,353 35) (129,597 94)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) {16,762.35) (105,198.73)




Miracle Retail Limited
(In Administration)

Joint administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

SECURED ASSETS
Goodwll
Bank Interest

COSTS OF REALISATION
Admumistrators' Fees

Legal Fees

Bank Charges

SECURED CREDITORS
Chargeholder (1)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Chattel assets

Stock

Cash n transit

Refunds

Bank Interest Gross
Trading Surplus/{Deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS

Spectfic Bond

Administrators' Fees

Admmistrators' Disbursements Category 1
Legal Fees

Cash Handling charges

Bank Charges

INTER COMPANY LOANS

REPRESENTED BY

Fixed Current Afc

Fixed Deposit Afc 30 04 08
Floating Current A/c

VAT mput tax (fixed)

Vat control account (fixed)

From 24/04/2008 From 24/04/2007
To 01/10/2008 To 01/10/2008
NIL 362,000 00

717 38 3,087 90

717 38 395,087 90

NIiL 30,000 00

4,666 64 9,666 64

8 76 14 54

(4,675 40) (39,681 18)
NIL 250,000 00

NIL 4,000 00

NIL 10,033 60

NIL 58,306 18

NIL 27,439 67

3568 4,285 26
(16,762 35) (105,198 73)

{16,726 67) (1,134 62)
NIL 528 GO

NIL 3,000 GO

NIL 10,042 10

NIL 4,633 43

NIL 36053

26 09 2,528 85

(26 09) (21,092 91)
5,879 23 22,245 30
(14,831.55) 105,424.49
3,465 06

95,000 00

17 77

816 66

6,125 00

105,424.49




95 9b!

¥l B!
LT iEL
89 041
o LiL
9L 85t
€L 802

Hi3
Bay

82°026'251

LI £00°0L
GG /ZE'96
12 S6¢'LT
A t]

P9 880°LL
6€ 1008

3 S1S02 3AWIL IVLOL
e £40'L 21 901 GL 166 g6 19 S L&C 16 52
ae 01 B2 58 8L/ [A & L0 gS 4
Gl 104 ZEQ 29 99y L8 8Y 0L Z8t ¥8 €
Se'sZl S00 ches €26 9g 9% 8ES
180 0 190 0 0 0
LL OL 0T ¥G 8¢ rAel 4 gocl (17}
gL gt GE L 80 0L 14 €8 16 L
SINoH SINOH SINOH 2iNoH
poddng JOIBSIUILIPY SMnop Jojuog JoBeuepw SINOH Jauped

3 1800 1710

il XION3dav

SHNOH IVLOL

Buusiysen 9 Aunseas)
Buipea)

suonesieay
suonebngsaau)

S10}1p2JD

Buuuelq 2 vonensunupy

ALIAILDY

8007 WOV £¢ 07 53500 oLl SJ0JBlJSIUILPY JO AMEWOING

A3 LA VLY 310VHIN




00 €52 S0g'y Z0 LL Q Q00 114 az o §TY'e TLiiL ere’L 0LsS 190] pueloy
048 LE 0Lo 0 000 0 000 0 000 LE 01 0 |eba
9.1 34" 080 Q 000 0 000 541 080 0 00 0 S10)IpaIY PAINJATUN
0Pl ¥l oL o0 0 000 vl oL0 0 000 0 Q00 SJONPAID [BNUBI8)3ld
15¢ £6¢€ gLt 0 000 0 000 0 000 £6€ 0L} {Buibiodas yueq jourf siaployabieyd
{44 L4 Gyl 0 000 0 000 e Sb L 0 000 buipes |
12 59 0t 0 5] 000 ] 000 [} DED 0 000 {Rued pay) pue Buises| dH pul} 01 sa)2iyas juejd Aradold S195Sy Jo UONESIESY
€52 LEE'E IV EL 0 000 i 0L 0 669 | LB 8ib L 06 € (Burodar Aiojnigls ur) Suitueld pue uoneiSiiupy|

3 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH

[T
1e Aunoy rero 12301 poddnguwpy Joeg rofeuey lauled S1ep 0} 800 |udY ¥2 Woid

lobesoay

Alva oL pojw {1ejoN 8|oeny

Al xipuaddy

UOHEIYISSE]D 6 dIS PIEPUEIS




